Is it much worse? A look at marking, planning, behaviour and
open evenings

Hello! Brrr... it's getting chilly and for those of you with windows wide open it might be time to
start thinking about ways to keep yourself warm. Thick scarves? A thermos? A battery-heated
gillet perhaps? (We have no idea if these are any good - but it's a thought!)

Over at Teacher Tapp Towers we have the new app still on the way. DON'T FORGET - if you
are sent to alog in page and you can't get through, it's likely because you were on a very old
version of the app (or had recently reset your phone). In that case, sign up as a new user with
the same email address as previously, and send us a message once inside the app so we can
reunite you with your badges and streaks!

Right, onto the results...

1. No circuit breaker?

Despite most newspapers and the Labour leader suggesting there would/should be a two-
week 'circuit’ breaker to stop a second wave of the virus, Boris doesn't seem to be up for it.
Hence, over three-quarters of you are still in school this week. Of those who are at home,
about half will be off school next week too - because you get a jammy two week October
holiday! (Yes, we know you pay for it later in the year!)
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Time of half-term holidays this year

Half-term last week or earlier
Half-term last week and this week (2w)
Currently half-term (1w)

B Half-term this week and next (2w)

I Half-term next week (1w)

2. Giving the virus a break

So far you've done well to keep the majority of children coming to school every day this half
term, but the numbers of classes that are having to isolate at home is definitely on the rise.

Whilst only a tiny number of schools are fully closed due to an outbreak, the proportion who
have managed to open to everyone has - by our data - fallen from 83% to 76% in the past

fortnight.

Today in school, were any of the following groups of pupils required to stay at home for
isolation?

10/09/2020 17/09/2020 24/09/2020 01/10/2020 08/10/2020 15/10/2020
(N=7,238) (N=7,608) (N=7,696) (N=7,518) (N=7,506) (N=7,623)

Awholeclass | 1% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7%
Several classes | 1% 2% 4% 5% 6% 8%
A whole year group | 1% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5%
Several year groups | 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
The whole school was closed 0%

No, all years/classes were in - 96% - 89% - 83% - 83% - 81% - 76%

Teacher responses vary from 7,238 to 7,696, depending on date asked (results weighted to reflect national teacher and
school demographics)
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As another indicator of COVID impact, the proportion of teachers who are at home for
COVID-related reasons has risen too. (Remember, a small number might be shielding all term
so the rate of change in this statistic is the best indicator of infectious outbreaks.) Let's see
whether a one week half-term without national lockdown is enough to reverse this trend.

Were you isolating at home today for covid-related reasons?

4%
4%

3%
3% 3%

14/09/2020 21/09/2020 28/09/2020 05/10/2020 13/10/2020

Note: a few tappsters have noted that when we ask about isolating classes/year groups, we
are missing outbreaks among other groups - e.g. a friendship group. We are aware of this, but
we are trying to get a relative sense, over time, of how often large groups are told to stay
home. "Large groups" is difficult to define in numbers, as most teachers won't necessarily
know the exact numbers of children in a friendship-specific outbreak. Hence, we went for
classroom/year groups as a way to be consistent and to check the rate of change which is
what matters more than the overall proportions. However, a clever Tappster has come up with
a new measure that we will try once we are all back in school to see if it works better. Keep
your eyes peeled!

3. It feels like December

Just over a week ago we asked you about burnout. Given it is still near the start of the
academic year, things don't look great.

24% of you say you are suffering from 'persistent burnout’, i.e. your feelings of burnout won't

go away. This time two years ago the figure was lower at 17%. 24% is the kind of figure we'd
expectin December, rather than October.
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Which of these statements most closely applies to you at the moment?

10/10/2018 02/12/2018 08/06/2019 06/06/2020 10/10/2020
(N=2,396) (N=2,415) (N=3,327) (N=8,271) (N=8,117)

I 9%
34% . 41%
36% . 32%

12% I 11%

I am almost always happy at work right now and

have no feelings of burnout 7%

14% I 6%

46% . 31%
25% . 41%
10% I 16%

|3% |6%

Occasionally | feel under stress at work right now, 1%
but I don't feel burned out

I am experiencing some feelings of burnout at work, 33%
such as physical or emotional exhaustion

| am experiencing symptoms of burnout at work 109
that won't go away and are on my mind a lot

R
|
JE—

can go on with this job. | am at the point where |

| feel completely burned out and often wonder if |
7% 11% 7%
may need some changes or may need to seek some ..

Teacher responses vary from 2,396 to 8,271, depending on date asked (results weighted to reflect national teacher and
school demographics)

And it is no surprise that Headteachers are experiencing the most serious burnout, with 37%
saying they are suffering from persistent burnout (compared to 21% for other teachers).

Normally the responses of Heads aren't so different to those of other teachers, so this
highlights how demanding the current situation is for them.

Percentage of teachers suffering from persistent burnout

B Headteacher

I All other teachers O O
37% 37%

O
2% 24% O
8 O 21%

18% 18%
13%
10/10/2018 02/12/2018 08/06/2019 06/06/2020 10/10/2020

And whilst Heads were most happy to be back to school in September, with greater numbers
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saying they enjoyed working in school during September, their enthusiasm seems to have
ebbed away. And 23% of heads - nearly 1in 4 - said they did not enjoy working in school last

week.

'l enjoyed working in school this week'

- .

L§. All other teachers (N=6,985)
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' Headteacher (N=386)

+ Allother teachers  (N=6,840)
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© Headteacher (N=367) 12%
+ Allother teachers (N=6,793)
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~' Headteacher (N=357) 16%

M Strongly Agree Neither Agree nor Disagree B Strongly Disagree
I Somewhat Agree B Somewhat Disagree

4. Do the kids need a break?
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Teachers aren't the only ones struggling. Students are feeling it too. Life is quite different for
them at the moment. Not only are there a lot of regulations, and many of the things they do

for hobbies have been cancelled, but lessons are more 'traditional’ too.

For example, there are many fewer chances for group or paired work - with over half of

teachers saying their students didn't do either in their lesson at 10am.
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Think about the lesson you were teaching around 10am today (or next one if you weren't

teaching then). Did your students do any activities that involved group or paired work during
the lesson?

18/06/2018 07/11/2018 12/10/2020
(N=1,765) (N=2,058) (N=7,013)

Yes - group work . 16% 11% I 6%
Yes - paired work - 31% 35% - 36%
Yes - group AND paired work . 19%

Teacher responses vary from 1,765 to 7,013, depending on date asked (results weighted to reflect national teacher and
school demographics)

Students are also more likely to be sat on their own, or on a small desk facing forward. Several
teachers have noted on social media that this has made behaviour better. So far the data
doesn't quite back that up. At the start of term, slightly more teachers were reporting poor

behaviour in their last lesson compared to 2018. At this point in term it's higher than we've
seen in some years, but lower than in others.

In the last lesson you taught, was there any time when you felt teaching and learning largely
stopped because of poor behaviour?
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5. What are you marking?

Given the strains of the working week - are teachers still working just as much at the
weekend? Each line in the graph below represents a moment in time when we've asked
teachers to say how long they marked at the weekend. The light greenis 'no time', and the
dark purple is 3+ hours.

Since 2018 this reduced and reduced, in part because schools were focused on reducing
workload as part of retention strategies.

Last weekend, however, the marking seems to be creeping back...

Think back to the weekend. Approximately how long did you spend on marking?

16 Apr 18 (N=2,209) 65% 9%
21May 18 (N=2,252) 65% 9%

08 Jul19 (N=2,733) 68% (L3 6%
07 Jul20 (N=7,299) 74% 9% 4%'
120ct20 (N=7,580) 59% 10% B
No time B 1to2hours B More than 3 hours

B uptoan hour 2to 3hours

... which somewhat makes sense now that many of us are trapped in our houses at the
weekend with fewer leisure activities.

BUT, here's a strange thing!
16% of secondary teachers are no longer allowed to mark physical exercise books, and 24%

said all homework is online. (In primary it is even higher at 32%). So - what are you marking?
And is it that online work actually takes longer to mark? We will dig in a bit further to find out.

’
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Is your school doing any of these this year?

Primary
(N=2,044)

No marking of physical work I 7%

All homework to be online - 32%

Aligning school curriculum with Oak I %
National Academy

Staggered start times

Split lunches/breaks _ 89%

Erasing some subjects from the I
curriculum for the year

Changing the school uniform . 8%

Secondary
(N=4,852)

-

24%
I 4%

84%

49%

—
w
S

15%

Question answered by 6,976 teachers on 17/10/2020 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school

demographics)

6. Undoing the workload gains

Unfortunately, the time spent on planning at the weekends is also following a growth trend -
with as many teachers spending time planning this last weekend as in January 2018. We don't
have any other autumn comparisons, so it could also be related to the time of year, but, in any
case, the majority of you spent time planning at the weekend - and 1in 5 spent more than 3

hours on it, which is half a teaching day.

Thinking about the weekend: approximately how long did you spend on planning?

29Jan18 (N=1,563) 28%
21May 18 (N=2,267) 39%
08 Jul 19 (N=2,744) 44%
07 Jul20 (N=7,364) 39%
120ct20 (N=7,679) 28%
No time M 1to2hours

B uptoan hour 2to 3hours
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And finally...

Picking a school can be stressful for parents and open evenings are a key part of the decision-
making. Unfortunately, it's a no-go this year. Hence, 88% of secondary schools are doing
online tours, and 39% of primary schools are doing no tours at all. Will this affect parent
relationships in the long-term?

How are you doing Open Evenings in your school this half-term?

Primary Secondary
(N=1,718) (N=5,208)

I 7%

An online/virtual tour

Social distanced in-person open

. 7%
evening

Individual in-person parent tours by

18%
request
No open evening /tour events this year - 39% 5%
Other I 6% | 1%

Question answered by 7,028 teachers on 14/10/2020 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

Last week's tips!

e Judgement calls in teaching

e Sequeing descriptive writing

e 'Disruptive students' in lockdown

e Gender balance in A level science

e Before and after thinking strateqies
¢ Helping students commit to action
e |_esson endings
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https://cambridgemathshub.org/judgement-calls-in-teaching
https://learningfrommymistakesenglish.blogspot.com/2019/10/segueing-descriptive-writing.html?m=1
https://bigeducation.org/lfl-content/what-we-can-learn-from-lockdown-about-disruptive-students/
https://www.stemwomen.co.uk/blog/2019/08/why-are-female-students-now-outnumbering-males-in-a-level-science 
https://theeffortfuleducator.com/2020/10/12/before-during-and-after-thinking-strategies/
https://schoolsweek.co.uk/how-can-we-help-students-to-commit-to-action-then-act-on-their-commitment/
https://achemicalorthodoxy.wordpress.com/2020/10/14/front-loading/
http://www.tcpdf.org

